

No. 05-1120

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALPINE  
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of counsel*

**GREGORY L. DOODY**  
General Counsel

**SARAH G. NOVOSEL**  
Managing Counsel

Calpine Corporation

**RICHARD E. AYRES**  
*Counsel of Record*

**AYRES LAW GROUP**  
1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 1350  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 452-9200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Calpine Corporation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CALPINE’S INTEREST.....	1
II. STATEMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
1. The CAA Provides EPA with Authority to Regulate Air Pollutants Associated with Climate Change, and EPA Has Arbitrarily Refused to Exercise Its Authority.....	3
2. A Significant Portion of the Electric Generating Industry Supports a Mandatory National Program to Reduce Emissions of the Air Pollutants Associated with Climate Change.....	5
3. Regulation of the Air Pollutants Associated with Climate Change Is Not a Threat to the Economy.....	7
4. Environmental Regulation Has Stimulated Innovation and Lowered the Cost of New Technology.....	12
5. National Regulation Is Needed Now to Give the Marketplace Clear Signals for How to Provide Value in the Future.....	14
6. Patchwork Regulations Will Increase Costs .....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX A.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Coke Oven Environmental Task Force v. EPA</i> , No. 06-1131 (D.C. Cir.).....	3
<i>Husqvarna v. EPA</i> , 254 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>State of New York, et al., v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Union Electric v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, et al.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4, 12
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	12

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 7408(h).....11  
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....11  
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....2  
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(3)(B).....2  
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....11  
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....11  
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A).....11  
42 U.S.C. § 7521 (a)(1).....1, 2, 3  
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....3  
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h).....4  
42 U.S.C. §§ 7642-7651o.....14  
42 U.S.C. § 7651(b).....11  
CAA Subchapter IV-A.....14  
CALIFORNIA HEALTH SAFETY CODE § 43018.5 (2006).....16

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*Climate Change: Conference Before the Senate Comm. on  
Energy and Natural Resources, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong. 420 (2006) .....5*

S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977), *reprinted in 1977 CRS  
Legislative History 1371*.....11

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), *reprinted in 1977 CRS  
Legislative History 2465*.....11

California A.B. 32, “Global Warming  
Solutions Act of 2006”.....16

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Da.....13  
40 CFR Part 73.....13  
40 CFR Part 76.....13  
40 CFR Part 86.....13  
71 Fed. Reg. 9866 (Feb. 27, 2006).....3
